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Purpose
The Board of Health (BOH) "Short-Term Rentals" (STR or STRs) 
Regulation is intended to make the operation of STRs habitable and safe 
for Town of Plymouth residents by means of STR permitting and licensing 
and to identify and locate STRs within the Town to protect the health and 
safety of occupants and residents. 

Licenses are required for three main purposes 

1. To identify a business

2. To make sure owners are accountable for their actions and to 
protect the public health and safety

3. To ensure that STRs will not create a public nuisance or have 
injurious impact to the natural and physical environment of the 
surrounding residential neighborhood
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What are short-term rentals (STRs)?

Short-Term Rental
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EXCLUSIONS: Mobile homes, multi-family residences of three (3) units or greater unless the owner is a full-time resident in the multifamily; homes that 

receive assistance such as affordable housing loans or Habitat for Humanity or other public or private subsidy; Recreational Vehicles (RV’s) that remain 

stationary for the duration of the rental period;  and boats are not eligible.]

Occupant

Any rental of a residential dwelling unit, or bedroom or bedrooms within a dwelling unit, in exchange for monetary 

payment or in-kind non-monetary barter, as residential accommodations for a duration of less than thirty-one (31) 

consecutive days and rented for a period greater than 14 days total within a calendar year. 

Any person or persons occupying a dwelling unit, a bedroom or bedrooms within a dwelling unit, functioning as a 

STR for a duration of less than thirty-one (31) consecutive days – that is counted in the calculation for adult 

occupancy per assessed bedroom.
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

September 25, 2019

First public hearing 

regarding short-term 

rentals.

November 27, 2019

STR discussed at regular 
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

rentals.

November 27, 2019

STR discussed at regular 

Plymouth Board of Health 

meeting. 

December 11, 2019
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2023

meeting. 

December 11, 2019

Second public hearing 

regarding short-term 

rentals. Most opposed 

regulations.

January 15, 2020
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2023

regarding short-term 

rentals. Most opposed 

regulations.

January 15, 2020

Final draft proposal 

presented at regular 

BOH meeting.

February 4, 2020
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

presented at regular 

BOH meeting.

February 4, 2020
Select Board determines a committee needs to be 

established with stakeholders to draft equitable 

regulations. Committee will consist of 5 members: 

2 appointed by BOH, 2 appointed by Select Board, 

1 appointed by town manager..

Remainder of 2020
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

established with stakeholders to draft equitable 

regulations. Committee will consist of 5 members: 

2 appointed by BOH, 2 appointed by Select Board, 

1 appointed by town manager..

Remainder of 2020

COVID pandemic.

April 14, 2021
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April 14, 2021

Discussed at regular BOH meeting.

April 28, 2021
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

April 28, 2021

BOH and STR Committee vote to final 

registration and affidavit documents

July 14, 2021
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2020

2021

2022

2023

July 14, 2021

Discussed at regular BOH meeting.

July 28, 2021
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2020

2021

2022

2023

July 28, 2021

BOH and STR Committee vote to 

accept final regulations, pending 

legal feedback.

September 2, 2021
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2020

2021

2022

2023

accept final regulations, pending 

legal feedback.

September 2, 2021

Legal comes back with changes, including 

suggestion of changing it to a bylaw. 

STR Committee had pushed for this all along.

September 8, 2021
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

STR Committee had pushed for this all along.

September 8, 2021

Board and STR Committee agree to 

wait until Spring Town Meeting (2022) 

to bring it as bylaw.

December 22, 2021
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

wait until Spring Town Meeting (2022) 

to bring it as bylaw.

December 22, 2021

BOH votes to implement regulations as 

“provisional”, pending Town Meeting 

vote. STR Committee is against this.

Jan – Dec 2022
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

BOH votes to implement regulations as 

“provisional”, pending Town Meeting 

vote. STR Committee is against this.

Jan – Dec 2022

Never discussed.

May 24, 2023
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

Never discussed.

May 24, 2023

Third public hearing and BOH votes to 

accept the regulations, with additional 

language to incorporate all relevant 

state and local laws and regulations.

September 29, 2023

First STR registration submitted 
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2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

Third public hearing and BOH votes to 

accept the regulations, with additional 

language to incorporate all relevant 

state and local laws and regulations.

September 29, 2023

First STR registration submitted 

through online permitting platform, 

which also has the capability to 

issue annual renewals.
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Registration
The Plymouth Board of Health hereby is notified of the intent of the 
property owner to rent or lease the dwelling unit identified below:
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Property Owner (s) Information Rental Agent Information if applicable

Name(s): Clark W. Griswold Agency Name: Griswold Getaways

Address: 173 Duane Lane Address: 33 Happy Acres

Owner Phone: (774) 555-5555 Agency Phone: (508) 555-5555

Day Phone: Same as above Agency Contact Person: Cousin Eddie

Evening Phone: Same as above Day Phone: (508) 123-0000

Cell Phone: (774) 555-5555 Evening Phone: (508) 123-4567

Other Contact Name: Ellen Griswold

2nd Phone: (774) 123-000

173 Duane Lane, Plymouth, MA 02360 

Occupancy Limits:
Number of bedrooms from 

assessors/tax records:

Recommended occupancy for 

adults (16+) = (bedrooms x 2): 

4 bedrooms

8 persons

These guidelines are for septic system 

households. Add +2 persons for sewer
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STR Self Attestation Affidavit
Required information to be prominently posted in the rental property

1. Town of Plymouth Short Term Rental Registration

2. MA Registration Certificate

3. Good Neighbor Guidelines

4. Phone numbers for Police, Fire Department, and Public Health Department

5. Emergency Evacuation Routes

Thursday, November 14, 2024 22

STR owner requirements
• Maintain a register of the names of primary renters and the total number of 

overnight occupants to be supplied upon request to the Plymouth Fire 

Department or other local authority.

• Fully comply with all relevant existing state and local laws, by-laws and 

regulations including (but not limited to) the list on the following slide.
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STR Town of Plymouth Applicable By-Laws
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Anti-Noise 
By-Law CH 120, Sect 1 & 2

Alcohol Beverages 
By-Law CH 18, Sec 1

Leash Law & Dog Waste 
Removal 

By-Law CH 23, Sec 4
By-Law CH 23, Sec 14

Supplements to Title 5, 
Plymouth Board of Health, 

Regulation 2: 
General Requirements, 
paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 

(July 1, 2013)

Septic in Accordance 
with Title 5. 

MGL 3/0 CMR 15
(Note especially 15.351)

Septic systems* 
Code 105 CMR 410.300; 

Smoke Detectors and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarms 

Code 105 CMR 410.482

Posted location of Fire 
Extinguishers, gas shut 

off valves, fire exits & fire 
alarms 

MGL Ch. 337 Section 14

Means of Egress 
Code 103 CMR 410.450

Conditions Deemed to 
Endanger or Impair 
Health and Safety. 
Code 105 CMR 410.750

Minimum Square Footage 
Code 105 CMR 410.400; 310 

CMR 15.302

Garbage and Rubbish 
Codes 

1/05 CMR 410. 600-602,

Posting of name, 24-hour 
contact information 
Code 103 CMR 410,481

Inspections Upon request 
Within 24 Hours

Codes 105 CMR 410. 
820-822

Assess Fines, conduct 
inspections upon complaint & 

failure to comply. 
Codes 105 CMR 410.820-

822,830-833, 840, 850-854, 900, 
910, 920, 950, & 960

*Septic pumping requirements must be maintained at least every 3 years

Plymouth By-Laws

MA General Laws, Regulations, & Codes
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Example of Emergency Information
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Emergency Information

Fire/Rescue Emergency Dial 911   Fire/Rescue Non-Emergency: 508-830-4213

Police Emergency Dial 911  Police Non-Emergency: 508-830-4218

Public Health Department: 508-747-1620 ext. 10118

Evacuation Routes out of Plymouth are dependent on the location of the short-term rental. 

Check for your best route before departing your location.

Tune-in for Emergency Alert Information
WBZ 1030 AM WPLM 99.1 FM WATD 95.9 FM

State Routes US Routes Interstates
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STR Tenant-Property-Owner-Agent Advisory
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Lead Smoke 
detectors

Septic 
system

Other 
items

Emergency 
information

Vacation rentals for periods of less than 31 days are allowed if children under age six are in residence, provided 
105 CMR 460.100 (D) - Short Term Vacation or Recreational Rental Exemption Notification is completed. 
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STR Community Impact 
Renters must be informed of: 

• Parking requirements
No blocking streets, sidewalks, shared driveways. Adequate parking 
provided.

• Noise Ordinance (to prevent "party houses")

• Wastewater disposal requirements/grease/wipes 
(stickers)

• Trash/recycling regulation and scheduled trash pick-up 
times.

• Alcohol Beverages Bylaw

• If pets allowed, renters informed of leash, dog waste 
disposal, barking By-Laws
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Renters must be supplied a copy of:

• Good Neighbor Guidelines
Also to be posted on property.

• Town STR Rental Regulations Pamphlet
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Good Neighbor Guidelines

The Good Neighbor Guidelines were 
created to educate STR owners, property 
managers and tenants/guests on the 
importance of being a good neighbor.
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24-hour local 
agent contact 
information

General respect 
for neighbors 

Noise and 
outdoor lighting 

Maintenance of 
property 

Garbage 
disposal 

Parking & traffic 
safety 

Pets 

Tenant/guest 
responsibility
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STR Parking Restrictions
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Pool Safety
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Questions?
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